This cooperative may operate from its stores 
and facilities at other locations.

ARTICLE IV. DURATION
The period of the continuance of this cooperative shall be perpetual.

ARTICLE V. CAPITAL STOCK
Section 1. The amount of authorized capital stock of this cooperative shall be five million 

two hundred thousand (5,200,000) shares and shall be divided into three classes. Class A 
stock shall consist of one hundred thousand (100,000) shares of voting stock with a par value 
of ninety dollars ($90.00) per share. Class B stock shall consist of five million (5,000,000) 
shares of non-voting stock with a par value of ten dollars ($10.00) per share.

[...]

combined, then the duties of the Secretary-Treasurer shall be a combination of the duties of 
the Secretary and the Treasurer and the office shall be known as Secretary-Treasurer.

ARTICLE VI. CAPITAL STOCK
Section 1. The amount of authorized capital stock of this cooperative shall be one million 

three hundred thousand (1,300,000) shares and shall be divided into three classes. Class A 
stock shall consist of one hundred thousand (100,000) shares of voting stock with a par value 
of ninety dollars ($90.00) per share. Class B stock shall consist of one million one hundred 
thousand (1,100,000) shares of non-voting stock with a par value of ten dollars ($10.00) per 
share. Class C stock shall consist of one hundred thousand (100,000) shares of non-voting 
stock with a par value of one hundred dollars ($100.00) per share.

Section 2. (Stock Transferred) Capital stock shall be transferable only in accordance with